



FILED
05/03/21
04:59 PM

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

In the Matter of the Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company for (1) Administration of Stress Test Methodology Developed Pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 451.2(b) and (2) Determination That \$7.5 Billion of 2017 Catastrophic Wildfire Costs and Expenses Are Stress Test Costs That May Be Financed Through Issuance of Recovery Bonds Pursuant to Section 451.2(c) and Section 850 et seq.

A.20-04-023

(Filed April 30, 2020)

**APPLICATION OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
FOR REHEARING OF DECISION 21-04-030**

DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney
THERESA L. MUELLER
Chief Energy and Telecommunications Deputy
WILLIAM K. SANDERS
SUZY HONG
Deputy City Attorneys

Attorneys for
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
City Hall Room 234
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, California 94102-4682
Telephone: (415) 554-6771
E-Mail: william.sanders@sfcityatty.org

Dated: May 3, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE COMMISSION COMMITTED LEGAL AND FACTUAL ERRORS IN FINDING THAT PG&E HAS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENT THAT IT WILL ACHIEVE AN INVESTMENT GRADE CREDIT RATING THROUGH THE STRESS TEST PROCESS 3

 A. The Commission Failed to Properly Implement the *Stress Test Decision’s* Requirement for Achieving an Investment Grade Issuer Credit Rating 3

 B. The Commission Committed Factual Errors by Ignoring Undisputed Evidence Concerning Substantial Challenges to PG&E’s Effort to Achieve an Investment Grade Issuer Credit Rating 4

III. THE COMMISSION SHOULD NOT HAVE APPROVED PG&E’S SECURITIZATION PLAN BECAUSE THERE IS NO EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD THAT THE APPROVED PLAN IS RATEPAYER NEUTRAL 7

 A. The Commission Correctly Questioned Whether PG&E’s Original Plan Was Ratepayer Neutral 7

 B. The Commission Improperly Approved Modifications to PG&E’s Securitization Plan that Were Raised in Post-Hearing Briefs and Not Supported by Evidence in the Record 9

 C. The Commission Approved Modifications to the Customer Credit Trust that Undermine the Commission’s Finding that Its Approval of PG&E’s Securitization Plan Will Provide a Path to an Investment Grade Issuer Credit Rating 12

 D. The Commission Improperly Approved Other Modifications to PG&E’s Securitization Plan that PG&E Suggested in its Comments on the Proposed Decision that Raise Concerns About Whether the Customer Credit Trust Will be Sufficiently Funded from the Start 14

IV. CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Statutes and Codes

Public Utilities Code	
Section 451.2(b)	1
Section 3292(b)(1)(D).....	1

California Public Utilities Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure

Rule 13.11	10
Rule 16.1	1

California Public Utilities Commission Decisions

D.00-07-017, <i>Re Southern California Edison Company</i> 2000 WL 33245471 (July 6, 2000)	10
D.01-01-007, <i>Re Implementation of Pub. Util. Code § 390</i> , 2001 WL 359583 (Jan. 04, 2001).....	11
D.15-07-045, <i>Order Instituting Investigation into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company to Determine Violations of Pub. Util. Code Section 451, General Order 112, and Other Applicable Standards, Laws, Rules and Regulations in Connection with the San Bruno Explosion and Fire on September 9, 2010, 2015</i> WL 4648065, (July 23, 2015).....	10
D.19-06-027, <i>Order Instituting Rulemaking to Implement Public Utilities Code Section 451.2 Regarding Criteria and Methodology for Wildfire Cost Recovery Pursuant to Senate Bill 901 (2018)</i> (July, 8, 2019)	1
D.20-05-053, <i>Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission’s Own Motion to Consider the Ratemaking and Other Implications of a Proposed Plan for Resolution of Voluntary Case filed by Pacific Gas and Electric Company, pursuant to Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, in the United States Bankruptcy Court, Northern District of California, San Francisco Division, In re Pacific Gas and Electric Corporation and Pacific Gas and Electric Company, Case No. 19-30088</i> , (June 1, 2020) (“	1, 6
D.92-10-051, <i>Re Pacific Gas and Electric Company</i> , 46 CPUC 2d 113 (Oct. 21, 1992)	11

Other Authorities and References

<i>California braces for extreme 2021 wildfire season – it’s very dry out there</i> (S.F. Chronicle, April 11, 2021) (available at: https://www.sfchronicle.com/local/climate/article/california-braces-for-extreme-2021-wildfire-16091995.php)	6
---	---

Federal judge takes action to improve PG&E power shut-offs, tree trimming
(S.F. Chronicle, April 30, 2021) (available at: <https://www.sfchronicle.com/business/article/Federal-judge-takes-action-to-improve-PG-E-power-16140405.php?cmpid=gsa-sfgate-result>) 7

New kind of criminal charges against for wildfires cites dangers from smoke and issue
(S.F. Chronicle, April 9, 2021) (available at: <https://www.sfchronicle.com/local/article/New-kind-of-criminal-charges-against-PG-E-for-16090337.php>). 6

PG&E equipment caused deadly Zogg Fire in Shasta County. Cal Fire says tree hit power line
(Sacramento Bee, March 22, 2021) (available at: <https://www.sacbee.com/news/california/fires/article250134899.html#storylink=cpyhttps://wl>) 6
